Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)

4B No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

04-23-2008



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

ET

103498304 FAIENIS ONLY

15915 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. H Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Jacobs Vehicle Systems, Inc. Zdenek S. Meistrick Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 22 East Dudley Town Road Execution Date(s) April 9, 2008 ✓ Assignment Merger City: Bloomfield Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement State: Connecticut Government Interest Assignment Country: US Zip:06002 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 12/076,173 Additional numbers attached? 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name: David R. Yohannan, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Internal Address: Kelley Drye & Warren LLP ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Street Address: 3050 K STREET, NW None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: WASHINGTON a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Zip:20007 Expiration Date ___ State: DC b. Deposit Account Number 03-2469 Phone Number: 202-342-8400 Fax Number: 202-342-8451 Authorized User Name David R. Yohannan Email Address: dyohannan@kelleydrye.com April 15, 2008 9. Signature: Signature Total number of pages including cover DAVID R. YOHANNAN Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to 55 1, 273 0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 220 1001

Assignment of Application for United States Patent

WHEREAS: Zdenek S. Meistrick

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), having invented and owning a certain invention entitled:

Engine Brake Having An Articulated Rocker Arm And A Rocker Shaft Mounted Housing

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on February 28, 2008 and assigned United States application number 12/073,020.

WHEREAS:

Jacobs Vehicle Systems, Inc. 22 East Dudley Road

Bloomfield, CT 06002 United States of America

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and in, to, and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof, or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including the right to recover for any and all past infringement of any Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention prior to the date of this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby warrant and covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNORS further warrant and covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce

1

said application, said invention, and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Dated: April 09/08 Cacles. See (INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR) Zdenek S. Meistrick

WITNESSES:

Manty Gritan Admin. Assistant Westy A Name/Title of Witness Signature

Maria Crushsy Admi. Maria

Name/Title of Witness General Signature

2

DC01/YOHAD/333743.1

RECORDED: 04/15/2008

PATENT REEL: 020852 FRAME: 0838